Commonwealth of Massachusetts

ENF

Executive Office of Environmental Affairs ■ MEPA Office

Environmental Notification Form

For Office Use Only
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
EOEA No.: /307.3
MEPA Analyst Janet Hotchins
Phone: 617-626-1023

The information requested on this form must be completed to begin MEPA Review in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act, 301 CMR 11.00.

Project Name: Home Improvement Center						
Street: 260 Turnpike Road/Route 9 (Eastbound)						
Municipality: Westborough		Watershed: Concord - Assabet				
Universal Tranverse Mercator Coord	dinates:	Latitude: 42° 16' 54"				
282132mE, 4684196mN		Longitude: 71° 38' 28"				
Estimated commencement date: Au	gust, 2003					
Approximate cost: \$6,000,000		Status of project design: 60 %complete				
Proponent: New England Developm	nent					
Street: One Wells Avenue						
Municipality: Newton		State: MA	Zip Code: 02459			
Name of Contact Person From Whom Copies of this ENF May Be Obtained:						
William R. Cronin, Jr.						
Firm/Agency: New England Develop	ment		Street: One Wells Avenue			
Municipality: Newton	T	State:	Zip Code: 02459			
Phone: 617-243-7042	Fax: 617	-243-7861	E-mail: wcronin@nedevelopment.com			
Does this project meet or exceed a man Has this project been filed with MEPA be Has any project on this site been filed with MEPA been filed with MEPA been filed with MEPA been filed with meeting and site of the file of th	□Y pefore? □Y vith MEPA I □Y	es es (EOEA No before? es (EOEA No sting:	⊠No) ⊠No) ⊠No			
a Single EIR? (see 301 CMR 11.06(8)) a Special Review Procedure? (see 301 Cma Waiver of mandatory EIR? (see 301 Cma Phase I Waiver? (see 301 CMR 11.11)		⊠Yes* □Yes □Yes □Yes	□No ⊠No ⊠No ⊠No			
*No Further Review Requested						
Identify any financial assistance or land transfer from an agency of the Commonwealth, including the agency name and the amount of funding or land area (in acres): N/A						
Are you requesting coordinated review with any other federal, state, regional, or local agency? ☐Yes(Specify						
List Local or Federal Permits and Appro	ovals:	See attached list				

☐ Land ☐ Water ☐ Energy ☐ ACEC	Rare Species Wastewater		Wetlands, Waterways, & Tidelands Transportation Solid & Hazardous Waste Historical & Archaeological Resources	
Summary of Project Size	Existing	Change	Total	State Permits &
& Environmental Impacts				Approvals
	LAND			Order of Conditions
Total site acreage	11.18			Superseding Order of Conditions
New acres of land altered		0		Chapter 91 License
Acres of impervious area	10.66	(0.43)	10.23	☐ 401 Water Quality Certification
Square feet of new bordering vegetated wetlands alteration	:	0		MHD or MDC Access Permit
Square feet of new other wetland alteration		0		☐ Water Management Act Permit
Acres of new non-water dependent use of tidelands or waterways		N/A		New Source Approval DEP or MWRA Sewer Connection/
STR	JCTURES			Extension Permit Other Permits
Gross square footage	164,323	(21,173)	143,150	(including Legislative
Number of housing units	N/A	N/A	N/A	Approvals) – Specify:
Maximum height (in feet)	33.5	5.5	28	
TRANS	PORTATION			
Vehicle trips per day	800*	2930**	3730**	
Parking spaces	559	138	548/149*** (Total: 697)	
WATER/V	VASTEWATE	R		
Gallons/day (GPD) of water use	9020	(770)	8250	
GPD water withdrawal	N/A	N/A	N/A	
GPD wastewater generation/ treatment	8,216	(716)	7,500	
Length of water/sewer mains (in miles)	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Former Use of Site; ** Primary trips in additing the family of the famil	ect involve the	conversion of a		

restriction, or watershed preservation restriction? Yes (Specify) ⊠No
RARE SPECIES: Does the project site include Estimated Hat Rare Species, or Exemplary Natural Communities?	
HISTORICAL /ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESOURCES: Does the in the State Register of Historic Place or the inventory of Historic Place (Specify	project site include and the second
Yes (Specify_ If yes, does the project involve any demolition or destruction or resources?	1 IX INO
☐Yes (SpecifyN/A)
AREAS OF CRITICAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN: Is the Environmental Concern?	project in or adjacent to an Area of 0 W. I
- Wie information of the city	project in or adjacent to an Area of Critical
Yes (Specify	, -
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project description s (b) a description of both on-site and off-site alternatives alternative, and (c) potential on-site and off-site mitigation attach one additional page, if necessary.)	and the impacts associated with each
The proponent, New England Development, proposes to Levitz building located at 260 Turnpike Road (Route 9 - to allow for the opening of a home improvement store su existing building. The proposed building will be approximate than the existing building.	Eastbound) in Westborough, Massachusetts
The existing site, comprised of approximately 11.18 acres timpervious, consisting of building and paved parking a	es, is fully-developed and approximately 95% rea.
The proponent is proposing to revitalize the site by recorbuilding, reducing the size of the footprint of the building increasing the size and scope of the landscaping and op improving the appearance, functionality and safety of the	, redesigning the parking lot layout,
The proposed development will improve the lighting, upg storm drainage (providing a total suspended solids remowater Management Policy) and enhance the safety of the aisles and travel paths. As described in the Traffic Impact proposed development also will include improved pavern Route 9 and Route 135. Located in the Highway Busine industrial and commercial use, the proposed development Westborough Zoning Bylaw. The revitalized retail use all opportunities for the Town of Westborough.	val rate of 80% as required by DEP's Storm he entranceways and exits by having defined ext and Access Study attached hereto, the hent markings, signage and turn arrows for hereto and adjacent to areas currently in heat will be designed in accordance with the
LAND SECTION – all proponents must fill out thi	s section
I. Thresholds / Permits	
	resholds related to land (see 301 CMR 11.03(1)